ENGINEERS, INC.

BLYMYER /BE > BEI Jﬁopll;illo?,fiég?/g

| 7 36

o

Ms. Susan Hugo %
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency =

Department of Environmental Health &
80 Swan Way, Room 350 -
Oakland, CA 94621 =
Subject: Peterson Properties =

1301 - 65th Street
Emeryville, California

Dear Ms. Hugo:

In accordance with your request, Blymyer Engineers, Inc. is forwarding copies of the following

documents related to the underground storage tank (UST) removal and subsequent groundwater
monitoring at the subject site:

Approved Underground Tank Closure/Modification Plar -, Certificates of Disposal

for the UST, and Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifests for the liquid in the UST
and the UST itself

. Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release (Leak)/Contamination Site
Report dated June 15, 1988

Letter from Blymyer Engineers to the Regional Water Quality Control Board
dated July 14, 1988

. Letter from the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency to Blymyer
Engineers dated July 20, 1988

Initial Subsurface Investigation and Tank Removal Soils Report, dated July 14,
1988, prepared by Blymyer Engineers

Quarterly groundwater sampling letter reports dated March 21, 1989; June 6,
1989; August 28, 1989; May 11, 1990; May 11, 1990; June 6, 1990; August 30,
1990; December 10, 1990; March 12, 1991; and May 28, 1991

{510)521-3773 » 1829 Clement Avenue, Alameda, Calfornia 94501-1395 « FAX (510)865-2594



f

Ms. Susan Hugo April 7, 1994
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Page 2

If you have any questions, please contact me at 521-3773.

Cordially,

Blymyer Engineers, Inc.

Michael S. Lewis
Vice-President, Technical Services

Enclosures

cc: Mr. Ed Peterson (w/o encl.)
Mr. Robert Coussan (w/o encl.)
Mr. Charles Gensler (w/o encl.)
Joe Armao, Esq. (w/o encl)

mI89070doc.cov
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S8HIP SERVICE COMPANY

w. J. HARRIS

CERTIFICATES OF DISPOSAL

13 MNE 1988

H & H Ship Service Company certifies to  EACAN & COMPANY

that:

1. The storage tank{s), size(s) 1 - 2.000 gallfon
removed from the CAKLAND DIESEL
facility at 1301 _65th STREET

EVERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

were transported to H & H Ship Service Coampany, 220 China Basin Street,
San Francisco, California 94107.

2. The following tank(s), H & H Job Nurber: 8020
have been steamed cleaned, cut with approximately 2' X 27 holes,
rendered harmliess and disposed of as scrap metal.

3. Disposal site: |EVIN METALS CORPORATION, RICHMOND, CALIFORNIA

4. The foregoing method of destruction/disposal is suitable for the
materials involved, and fully compfiies with all applicable reguiatory

and permit requirements.

5. Should you require further information, please contact (415} 543-4835.

Very Truly Yours,

I—-lo 220 CHINA BASIN, P.O. BOX 77363 - SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 - DAY AND NIGHT: 543-4835
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) / CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT
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10 wi6uldbd8dS8H S .o SRR S . 1
NALEE OF INDIVIDUAL FILING REPORT PHONE SGNATURE
» | Sue Black $15)5213773 /{,,/ 5/&2
g | REPRESENTING [Xi owNERCPERATOR [ ] REGIONAL BOARD COMPANY OR AGENCY NAUE T ——
E [ weaacancr [ ] onen Blymyer Engineers, Inc.
ADORESS
1829 Clement Ave. Alameda, CA 94501
frogey gy sate I®
4 NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE
zCharles Gensler [Juweaown | Terry Horn $15}348-1051
§E| ADORESS ) .
¥ i405 Primrose Road, Suite #300, Burlingame, CA 94010
m_z' cIry S_L.I_‘FE oo
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W -
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. . £Fo .
> Majority of contaminated soil was removed éﬂ:g the excavation.
Z| Monitoring well was installed 20’ down-gradient of tank and
§ plumbing. Well is "eclean."
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BLYMYER

ENGINEERS, INC. BEI

July 14, 1988
BEI Job No. 8897.1

Mr. Gregg Zentner

REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD
1111 Jackson Street

Qakland, CA 94607

SUBJECT: HENRY HORN AND SONS (AGENTS FOR CHARLES GENSLER)
PROPERTY LOCATED AT
1301 65TH STREET
EMERYVILLE, CA

Dear Mr. Zentner:

Please find enclosed two copies of Blymyer Engineers, Inc.'s
Initial Site Investigation and Tank Removal Soils Report of this
date.

Blymyer Engineers, Inc., was contracted to remove a 2,000 gallon
underground gasocline storage tank as well as install one
groundwater monitoring well. The subject report constitutes the
final results of our work.

If you have any questions please call me at (415)521-3773. We
will await your review and comments.

Cordially yours,

Sue Black
Environmental Specialist

SB/sg
Enclosures
cc: Terry Horn - HENRY HORN AND SONS

Robert Coussan - COLDWELL BANKER
Larry Jones - COLDWELL BANKER
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"

Departr t of Environmental Health
Hazardo.. Materilas Division

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, Ca 94621

ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
DAVID J. KEARS, AGENCY
UKM}E%X\X\X Agency Director

470-27th Street, Third Floor
Qakland, Califormia 94612

(415) 271-4320
20 July 1988

Ms. Sue Black

Blymyer Engineers Inc.
1829 Clement Ave
Alameda, Ca. 94501

Dear Ms. Black:

Thankyou for the analytical data submitted to this office
concerning the underground storage tank removal conducted at 1301
65th St, Emeryville on the 9th of June, 1988. It is the opinion of
the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous
Materials Division, that the work performed meets the requirements
of the California Administrative Code, Title 23.

Please be aware that final approval of the ground water monitoring
well system established at this site is the responsibility of the
San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board.

If you have any questions concerning this matter please contact,
Dennis Byrne, Hazardous Materials Specialist, at (415)271-4320.

Sincerely,

Dbl

é%ﬁRafat A. Shahid, Chief,
Hazardous Materials Division

EBH:DB

cc:Lisa McCann, RWQCB.



INITIAL SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION

AND TANK REMOVAL SQILS REPORT

FOR

HENRY HORN AND SONS
BURLINGAME, CALIFORNIA

BY

BLYMYER ENGINEERS, INC.
1829 CLEMENT AVENUE
ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA 94501

JULY 14, 1988
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BETI JOB NO. 8867.1
INTRODUCTION

Blymyer Engineers was retained by Henry Horn & Sons to provide
environmental services required for the sale of real estate
property located at 1301-65th Street, Emeryville, California.
These services included the installation of one groundwater
monitoring well near the tank location and the removal of one
2,000 gallon underground storage tank. This report conveys the
results of the performance of these tasks per Regional Water
Quality Control Board notification and reporting requirements.

SITE HISTORY

The building and 2,000 gallor underground storage tank on site
were installed in 1952. The tank and associated piping, which
was used for gasoline storage until January, 1972, passed
Precision tank testing two years ago (Exhibit A). The tank was
filled with water for the tank test.

The property has been leased for the last seven years by Oakland
Diesel Distributing Corporation. Oakland Diesel uses the site as
a center for the sale and repair of engine parts.

SITE LOCATION & GEOLOGY

The site 1is located to the east, northeast of the San Pablo
Ridge in an industrialized section of Emeryville, CA.
The topography is relatively flat with low rolling hills to the
east. The San Francisco Bay is approximately 1/2 mile to the west
(Exhibit B). The site is underlain by stiff bay mud. Groundwater
was expected to be between 5 feet and 10 feet and is typically
non-potable in this area.

MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION

One 2" diameter .020 slotted PVC monitoring well was installed
Wednesday, June 8, 1988, by All Terrain Exploration, Roseville,
CA. An 8-1/4" tire mounted, hollow-stem, auger rig was used to
drill the bore. A geologist from Ensco, Inc. was on site to log
the bore. (Exhibit C). The groundwater monitoring well could not
be installed in the tank backfill or withim 10' of the tank
excavation in the down gradient direction because of the
presence of overhead power lines, The well was dinstalled
approximately 25 feet southwest of the tank. This location is
inferred to be hydraulically downgradient of the tamk., (Exhibit
B).

The bore was drilled to a depth of 26 feet; however, when
removing the augers to set the well screen, some soil collapsed
into the hole. As a result, the final well depth is 23 feet deep
with 20 feet of screen. Due to the well screen configuration,
only 3 feet of casing was installed instead of the intended 5
feet. #3 Lonestar Sand was used as filter pack which was brought
up to a depth of one foot above screen height, Six inches of



bentonite pellets were then placed and finally 1-1/2 feet of
concrete was added as a sanitary seal to grade. A locking well
monument and a traffic-rated well cover were installed.

The well was developed by bailing on June 9, 1988 by All Terrain
Exploration. All bailed well water was collected in two 55 gallon
drums. During the bailing sequence groundwater quickly recharged.
On June 16, 1988 the depth of groundwater was observed to be at 4
feet 9 inches.

SOIL SAMPLING

Samples were collected at five foot intervals to a depth of first
water, 14 feet, using a California split-spoon sample. Slight
hydrocarbon odors were detected at the time of drilling. Samples
were logged and properly prepared for transportation to Trace
Apnalysis Laboratory, Hayward, California, a State-certified
laboratory. (Exhibit D).

The samples were analyzed for TPH-g and BTXE. The results of
these analyses are presented in Exhibit D and are summarized in
Table I.

TABLE T

SOIL BORING SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS (ppb)

EYTHL-

TPH-g BENZENE TOLUENE XYLENE BENZENE
MW-1 5% 35,000 580 460 4,900 670
MW-1 1Q°' 630 20 <10 <20 <10
Mw-1 15" <500 <10 <10 <20 <10

These results indicate that the majority of the petroleum
constituents are located above 10 feet bgs and are, therefore,
not present in the water-saturated soils.

WATER SAMPLING

One water sample was collected from the monitoring well and
analyzed for TPH-g, BTXE and EPA Method #624/8240 constituents.
The results of these analyses are presented in Exhibdit D. The
results of the TPH-g and BTXE analyses are summarized in Table
II.

TABLE 11

MONITORING WELL ANALYTICAL RESULTS (ppb)

ETHYL-
TPH-g¢g BENZENE TOLUENE XYLENE BENZENE

MW-1 1,400 <3 <10 15 <4



UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL

The underground storage tank was removed on June 9, 1988, by the
subcontractor, Eagan & Company. Prior to tank removal, H & H Ship
Service removed a 60% water and 357 gas mixture from the tank. A
3 inch gas main and an wunidentified 1line 1layed over the
longitudinal axis of the tank.

The tank backfill consisted of foundry sand which has become
cemented since the tank was installed. Excavation of cemented
backfill was difficult and required a considerable amount of
time.

Groundwater began infiltrating the excavation to a depth of
approximately 12 feet bgs. A sheen was visible on the water-
table. The majority of contaminated soil was removed from the
excavation and stock-piled on Visqueen. Clean soil was separated
from contaminated soil based upon apparent odors.

An inspection of the tank indicated that two l-inch diameter
holes had developed due to corrosion at the bottom of the tank
and along the £fill riser.

Tank Soil Samples

Soil samples were collected by Trace Analysis from beneath the
tank (approximately one foot into native soil) at both emnds of
the tank. (This corresponds to a depth of approximately 11 feet).
A s0il sample was also collected from a depth of 12 feet along
the south wall of the excavation. The soil was brought to the
surface for sampling by the backhoe. The results of the soil
samples were as follows:

TABLE TTI

TANK SOIL SAMPLE RESULTS (ppb)

ETHYL-

TPH-g BENZENE TOLUENE XYLENE BENZENE
#1 - Fil1l 180 53 <10 <5 <4
#2 -~ Vent <40 <3 <10 <5 <4
#3 - 12° <40 <3 <10 <5 <4

Mr. Jim Ingersole, City of Emeryville Fire Department, was on
site during the removal of the tank from the excavation and soil
sampling. Because a telephone and electric utility pole bordered
the north side of the excavation, the excavation was immediately
backfilled with crushed rock to support the pole. The
contaminated soil pile was covered with Visqueen,



In compliance with California State Regulations, an Unauthorized
Release Form has been filed with the Alameda County Department
of Health Services, and the RWQCB, BAAQMD and DOHS have all been
notified of the leak. Mr., Dennis Bryne is the official contact
for this site at the Alameda County Department of Health
Services.

Well Survey

A reconnaissance survey of wells located within a 1/2 mile radius
of the site was conducted via telephone conversations with the
Alameda County Flood Control District. The results of this survey
indicate that no water supply wells are located within 1/2 mnile
of the site.

Soil Pile Samples

Three soil pile samples were obtained from the contaminated soil
pile on June 16, 1988 to confirm the tank soil sample analytical
results., Samples were collected from the most obvious points of
contamination. Table TIII indicates the analytical results as
performed by Trace Analysis Laboratories,

TABLE TV

SOIL PILE ANALYTICAL RESULTS (ppb)

ETHYL-

THP-g BENZENE TOLUENE XYLENE BENZENE
NE, Pile 340 28 <10 <20 <20
S Pile 54,000 310 49 470 82

NW, Pile 220,000 2,400 <1,000 22,000 <2,000



Conclusions

Based upon the above-mentioned observatiomrs and analytical
results, Blymyer Engineers concludes the following:

o The site is located in an industrial area.

o] Groundwater is non-potable and is assumed to be brackish in
quality.

o The tank has not been used for 16 years., In addition, the

tank passed testing two years ago. Therefore, it appears
that contamination has only recently entered the subsurface.

0 Although two underground utility lines ran along tank top,
these lines appeared to have been back-filled with native
s0il rather than with typical sandy back-fill. This native
soil has a very low permeability. Therefore, laterial migra-
tion away from the tank site is unlikely. The real extent of
contamination is assumed to be localized to the tank excava-
tion.

o Although groundwater has been impacted from the leaking
tank, the down gradient monitoring well shows only minimal
contamination of 1.4 ppm of total petroleum hydrocarbonmns
as gasoline and .0l15 ppm of Xylene.

o There are no water supply wells located within 1/2 mile
of the sgite,.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Blymyer Engineers recommends that the groundwater quality at the
site be monitored by sampling MW-1 on a quarterly basis. The
collected water sample should be analyzed for TPH-g and BTXE.
Quarterly reports must be submitted to the RWQCB.

Gasoline contamination soil is in the process of being moved and
spread on site for aeration in a 15" x 80" x 1' pile. The BAAQMD
will be notified 24 hours in advance of aeration.

Blymyer ZEngineers, Inc. does not believe any other actiom be
taken at this time and that the groundwater contaminatioan found
in the monitoring well is below action levels based upomn the
assumed water quality in this area of Emeryville.
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PRECISION TANK TEST RESULTS
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EXHIBIT "B"

SITE LOCATION MAP PLOT PLAN
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EXHIBIT "C"

LCG OF BORE



Blymyer Engineers, Inc.

Clrent

Henry Hern and Sons

Site

1301 65th, Emeryville

Driller All Terrain Exploration Drilling

Logged by. Steve Costelle/Ensco Environmental Services

Exploratory Bore Log
Date £/8/88
Job* 8897 1

e ————

R1g 8 1/4 " Hollow
2lem Auger

Drameter 2°

Boring No . MWw-1

Description and Classification @
th { 2 Notes
S > E Sail | DeP S
Description and Remarks - 25 Consist. by
S o3 Type
Pavement 47 Asphalt ~ . No odors
F11l  Sandy clayey gravel Ork Brn e —— \¥L '
21 ; — Slight odor
~18Y  with rminor silt and trace fine Drk Brn
sand = — Pamp
N -
Sandy C1ay. With fine to coarse sand | Grayishi 7/15/28 Hard 5 L Sh'ght odor
Green "' Damp
- Becomes mottled with B _
light brown at 57, few
rootholes T
— -1 1-2
- Becomes very silty 5/8/10 | Yery Stiff 10 Yery shgnt
- JEmm  odor
\ Damp
B z = 1-3 wet
- Less s1lt, rootholes Lighter | 8/13/20 | Hardg - 15 No odors
approx. 3-S5 mm dia \_ _ J— 0 0do
~ As above, grayish Light 110/15/19f \ 20 - No odors
gray motthng, trace Brown u =~ No Tiners
orgamc staining, —
rare shell fragments
- Becomes very silty
low plasticity, one 4°
black saturated silty 9/11/14 | Yery Stiff — - Wet
sand lense No odor
— 25 0 0Qors3
Sottom of Borehole /% /X\ Ng liners
r—v - A
- 320

EXHIBIT C




EXHIBIT *"D"

ANALYTICAL RESULTS & CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY



Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.
3423 Investment Boulevard. #8 ¢ Hayward, California 94545

(415} 783-6960

i
(TS

indiln
o

DATE: 6/13/88

LOG NO.: 6061

DATE SAMPLED: 6/8/88

DATE RECEIVED: 6/8/88
CUSTOMER:  Blymyer Engineers, Inc.
REQUESTER: Sue Black
PROJECT: No. 8897, Blymyer Engineers

Sample Type: Soil
MWl-~1 MW1-2 MW1-3

Method and Concen- Detection Corncen- Detection Concen- Detection
Constituent Units tration Limit tration Limit tration Limit
DHS Method:
Total Petroleum Hydro-
carbons as Gasoline ug/kg 35,000 5,000 630 500 < 500 " 500
Modified EPA Method 8020:
Benzene ug/kg 580 200 10 <10 10
Toluene ug/kg 460 200 <10 10 < 10 10
Xylenes ug/kg 4,900 300 < 20 20 < 20 20
Ethyl Benzene ug/kg 670 200 <10 10 <10 10

Hogh R Togn

Hugh R.” McLean

Supervisory Chemist

HRM:v1s
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

6% 97

PROJMECT NO JPROJECT NamE

TEST REQUESTED

=
DLy EMGVaER S X
SAMPLERS {Signature) Iy Q
~or DATE | mme | omve | orad STATION AND LOCATION & i;@ REMARKS
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M- A | >
[ Mg (-3 / L ]
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S58%  lzize Y wiEs g
# HAY 15

fmatis W ¥ g ? 41638 CHRISTY SYALE) 7836960

FNSCo ’,” FREMONT, CA 94534

N8 & [9f3¢, | MeporT SUE BLALK . BlYmyer v nwcsrs P (415) 659-0404
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* FORM DATED 1-28-87
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DATE: 6/20/88
LOG NO.: 6073
DATE SAMPLED: 6/9/88
DATE RECEIVED: 6/9/88
PAGE: Two

Sample Type: Water

MW1
Method and Concen- Detection
Constituent Units tration Limit
DHS Method:
Total Petroleum Hydro-
carbons as Gasoline ug/1 1,400 40
Modified EPA Method 8020:
Benzene ug/1 <3 3
Toluene ug/1 < 10 10
Xylenes ug/1 15 5

Ethyl Benzene ug/1 <4

EPA Method 8240:

wwwwwwwwwwwww«owwww

Chloromethane ug/1 <3
Bromomethane ug/1 <3
Vinyl chloride ug/1 <3
Chlorcethane ug/1 <3
Methylene chloride ug/1 <9
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/1 <3
1,1-Dichioroethene ug/1i <3
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/1 <3
trans-1,2-BDichloroethene ug/1 100
Chloroform ug/1 <:::;;§ﬂ
1,2-DichToroethane ug/1 <3
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/1 <3
Carbon tetrachloride ug/1 <3
Bromodichloromethane ug/1 <3
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/1 <3
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/1 <3
Trichloroethene ug/1 52
Benzene ug/1 <3



DATE: 6/20/88
LOG NO.: 6073
DATE SAMPLED: 6/9/88
DATE RECEIVED: 6/9/88
PAGE: Three

Sample Type: Water

MW1
Method and Concen- Detection
Constituent Units tration Limit
EPA Method 8240 (Continued):
Dibromochloromethane ug/1 <3 3
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/1 <3 3
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/] <3 3
2-Chioroethylvinyl ether ug/l} <3 3
Bromoform ug/1 <3 3
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane ug/} 5.2 3 v
Tetrachloroethene ug/1 <3 3
Toluene ug/1 <9 9
Chlorobenzene ug/1 <3 3
Ethyl benzene ug/1 <3 3
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/1 <3 3
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/1 <3 3
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/1 <3 3
Other Constituents Identified:
Butane ug/1 33 20 -
Cyciopentane ug/1 20 20 v
2-Methyl-Butane ug/1 63 20 ~
Cyclohexane ug/1 29 20
2-Ethyl-3-Methyl-1- ug/1 37 20 ~

Butene

W K. /)’PLCM

Hugh R.” McLean
Supervisory Chemist

HRM:mln
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Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.
3423 Investment Boulevard, #8 ¢ Hayward. California 94545

(415) 783-6960

i

ki

Irluu
n

DATE:
LOG NO.:
DATE SAMPLED:

DATE RECEIVED:

CUSTOMER:  Blymyer Engineers, Inc.
REQUESTER: Sue Black
PROJECT: No. 8897, Henry Horn and Sons

6/20/88
6073
6/9/88
6/9/88

Sample Type: Soil

No. 1, Fill End No. 2, Vent End

No. 3, 12 ft.

Method and Toncen- Detection Concen- Detection Concen- Detection
Constituent Units tration Limit tration Limit tration Limit
DHS Method:

Total Petroleum Hydro-

carbons as Gasoline ug/kg 180 100 < 500 500 < 500 500
Modified EPA Method 8020:

Benzene ug/kg 52 10 < 10 10 <10 10
Toluene ug/kg < 10 10 < 10 10 < 10 10
Xylenes ug/kg < 20 20 < 20 20 < 20 20
Ethyl Benzene ug/kg < 10 10 < 10 10 <10 10
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Henry Horn and Sons
1301 65th Street
Emeryville, CA

65th Street

.——éz

_ — 15 ft——3 \
Fill End vent End

A

il 3 ft.
Depth = 12 ft. | "
— 24 ft.—— ﬁ":ﬂ [Fx3 10f¢ 50 ft. ,
s N

¢15 ft: @ ipg 60 ft.
.iis St.

25 ft.
18 ft.
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Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

3423 Investment Boulevard, #8 * Hayward, California 94545 {415) 783-6960
= === DATE: 7/5/88
LOG NO.: 6107

DATE SAMPLED: 6/16/88
DATE RECEIVED: 6/17/88

CUSTOMER:  Blymyer Engineers, Inc.
REQUESTER: Sue Black
PROJECT: No. 8897.1, Henry Horn and Son

Sample Type: Soil

No. 1, N.E. Pile No. 2, South Pile No. 3, N.W. Pile

Method and Concen~ Detection Concen- Detection Concen- Detection
Constituent Units tration Limit tration Limit tration Limit
DHS Method:

Total Petroleum Hydro-

carbons as Gasoline ug/kg 340 300 54,000 500 220,000 16,000

Modified EPA Method 8020:

Benzene ug/kg 28 10 310 10 2,400 1,000
Toluene ug/kg < 10 10 49 10 < 1,000 1,000
Xylenes ug/kg < 20 20 470 20 22,000 2,000
Ethyl Benzene ug/kg < 20 20 82 20 < 2,000 2,000

Hugh R. MclLean
Supervisory Chemist

HRM:min
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